

Case No. F074265

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

BIG OAK FLAT-GROVELAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, DAVE
URGUHART and JIM FROST,
Petitioners,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF TUOLUMNE,
Respondent,

JANE DOE,
Real Party in Interest.

[PROPOSED] AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS BIG OAK FLAT-GROVELAND UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT, DAVE URQUHART AND JIM FROST

From the Tuolumne County Superior Court
Case No. CV59658
The Honorable Kevin M. Seibert

Jennifer B. Henning (SBN 193915)
California State Association of Counties
1100 K Street, Suite 101
Sacramento, CA 95814-3941
Telephone: (916) 327-7534
Facsimile: (916) 443-8867
jhenning@counties.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	5
II.	ARGUMENT	6
A.	Historical Background of the Government Claims Act	6
1.	The concept of absolute sovereign immunity is part of California’s historic common law.	6
2.	The Government Claims Act strikes a careful balance between competing policy considerations.	8
B.	The Claims Presentment Requirement is an Important Element in the Overall Statutory Scheme of the Government Claims Act and Should Not Be Disregarded Without Specific Direction From the Legislature.	11
C.	The Same Policy Considerations Apply to a Local Agency’s Ability to Require Claims Where the State has Otherwise Waived the Claims Requirement.....	13
III.	CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Becerra v. County of Santa Cruz</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 1450.....	10
<i>City of Stockton v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 730	12
<i>Elson v. Public Utilities Commission</i> (1975) 51 Cal.App.3d 577	7, 10
<i>Johnson v. State of Calif.</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 782.....	9
<i>Lewis C. Nelson & Sons, Inc. v. Clovis Unified School Dist.</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 64	12
<i>Life v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 894.....	12
<i>Lipman v. Brisbane Elementary School District</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 224... 8, 10	
<i>Mohlmann v. City of Burbank</i> (1986) 179 Cal.App.3d 1037.....	12
<i>Munoz v. State of Calif.</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 1767	12
<i>Muskopf v. Corning Hospital District</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 211	8
<i>Nunn v. State of Calif.</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 616.....	9
<i>People v. Superior Court of San Francisco</i> (1947) 29 Cal.2d 754	7
<i>State of Calif. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1234.....	12
<i>Whittaker v. County of Tuolumne</i> (1892) 96 Cal. 100.....	7
<i>Williams v. Horvath</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 834.....	12
<i>Wood v. Riverside General Hosp.</i> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 1113	12
<i>Wright v. State of Calif.</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 659	10

Statutes

Gov. Code, § 810-996.6.....	5
Gov. Code, § 815.2	10
Gov. Code, § 815.6	10
Gov. Code, § 905	5
Gov. Code, § 905, subds. (a)-(o).....	5

Gov. Code, § 910	5
Gov. Code, § 935	5
Stats 1961 ch 1404 § 1	8
Stats 1963 ch 1681 § 1	8

Other Authorities

Calif. Law Rev. Comm., 4 Reports Recommendations and Studies 807 (1963)	7, 8
Calif. Law Rev. Comm., <i>A Study Relating to Sovereign Immunity</i> , p. 268 (1963)	9
